# 503903916 07/06/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3950567

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANC	E: ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	ΓΑ		
Name		Execution Date	
SANG-HYUN MOH	ANG-HYUN MOH		
JEONG-HUN LEE	10/16/2013		
HYO-HYUN SEO	10/16/2013		
DONG-SUN SHIN	10/16/2013		
MOON-JIN CHO	10/16/2013		
HYO-SEOK KANG	10/16/2013		
HAE-SOO JUNG		10/16/2013	
HYUN-JIN OH		10/16/2013	
YEONG-WOOK YU		10/16/2013	
JI-HONG MOH		10/16/2013	
MUN-SEONG HEO		10/16/2013	
SER-JONG YOO		10/16/2013	
HYUN-E LEE	10/16/2013		
JIN-HYEONG LEE	10/16/2013		
YU-RI LEE	10/16/2013		
EUN-AE KIM	10/16/2013		
SEUNG-JUN LEE	10/16/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	Δ		
Name:	BIO-FD&C CO., LTD.		
Street Address:	SMARTVALLEY A-509, 510, 511, 30 SONGDOMIRAE-RO,		

 Internal Address:
 YEONSU-GU

 City:
 INCHEON

 State/Country:
 KOREA, REPUBLIC OF

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14076139

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (866)669-3822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

503903916

## REEL: 039090 FRAME: 0538

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Phone:	8182498177				
Email:	uspto@jhkiplaw.com				
Correspondent Name:	JHK LAW				
Address Line 1:	P.O. BOX 1078				
Address Line 4:	LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 91012				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		20200-11USA			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOSEPH HYOSUK KIM			
SIGNATURE:		/JOSEPH HYOSUK KIM/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/06/2016			
Total Attachments: 3					
source=2016-07-06_20200-11USA_Assignment#page1.tif					
source=2016-07-06_20200-11USA_Assignment#page2.tif					
source=2016-07-06_20200-11USA_Assignment#page3.tif					

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, (1) MOH. Sang-Hyun (2) LEE, Jeong-Hun (3) SEO, Hyo-Hyun (4) SHIN, Dong-Sun (5) CHO, Moon-Jin (6) KANG, Hyo-Seok (7) JUNG, Hae-Soo (8) OH, Hyun-Jin (9) YU, Yeong-Wook (10) MOH, Ji-Hong (11) HEO, Mun-Seong (12) YOO, Ser-Jong (13) LEE, Hyun-E (14) LEE, Jin-Hyeong (15) LEE, Yu-Ri (16) KIM, Eun-Ae (17) LEE, Seung-Jun, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a, **RADIOFREQUENCY DEVICE FOR INCREASING INTRACELLULAR BIOACTIVE SUBSTANCE AND PLANT CELL CULTURE METHOD USING THE SAME** for which we have filed application for Letters Patent of the United States, having Serial No. **14/076,139**, filing date <u>November 8, 2013</u>, which application has been executed by us and of which inventions and improvements we are the owners; and

WHEREAS, <u>BIO-FD&C Co., LTD</u> (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of <u>Republic of Korea</u>, having a place of business at <u>Smartvalley A-509, 510, 511</u>, <u>30 Songdomirae-ro, Yeonsu-gu</u>, <u>Incheon, Korea</u> desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the inventions and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE paid to me, and other valuable considerations, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assign, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assign, to apply for and obtain, in their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of JHK Law the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 039090 FRAME: 0540

Docket No. 20200-11USA

BY ASSIGNOR

Dated: 10-16-2013

By:

MOH, Sang-Hyun

By: LEE, Jeong-Hun

By: SEO, Hyo-I

By: SHIN, Dong-Sun

By: <u>N 2 70</u> CHO, Moon-Jin

By: 18 % KANG, Hyo-Seok

By: 76 245-JUNG, Hae-Soo

By: U VA H

By:

YU, Yeong-Wook

PATENT **REEL: 039090 FRAME: 0541**  Application No. 14/076,139

Docket No. 20200-11USA

Dated: 10-16-2013

By: MOH, Ji-Hong

By: HEO, Mun-Seong

6AM By:

By: <u>Hyune</u> LEE, Hyun-E

By: The Exp

By: LEE, Yu-Ri

By: <u>The Marken</u> KIM, Eun-Ae

By: <u>
EEE, Seung-Jun</u>

-3-